

---

---

Nos. 16-1048, 16-1095

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

---

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,  
in his official capacity as Governor of Colorado, et al.  
*Defendants-Appellees*

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.  
*Movants-Intervenors*

---

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of  
Colorado, No. 1:15-CV-00349-REB-CBS (Blackburn, J.)  
*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

---

**Amicus Curiae Brief of Law Professors in Support of the Respondent  
State of Colorado and Affirmance**

---

---

Michael Francisco, *counsel of record*  
MRDLaw  
3301 West Clyde Place  
Denver, CO 80211  
303.562.1784  
Michael.Francisco@MRD.law

Robert A. Mikos  
Professor of Law  
Vanderbilt University Law School  
131 21st Ave. South  
Nashville, TN 37203  
615.343.7184

---

---

---

---

JUSTIN E. SMITH, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,  
in his capacity as Governor of Colorado,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.  
*Movants-Intervenors*

---

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of  
Colorado, No. 1:15-CV-00462-WYD-NYW (Daniel, J.)

---

**Table of Contents**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| I. Blocking State Reforms Carries Risks for Congress.....  | 3    |
| II. Giving the DOJ Exclusive Authority to Initiate Preemption Challenges Limits These Risks. ....  | 10   |
| III. Allowing Non-Federal Parties to Initiate a Preemption Challenge Under the CSA Would Undermine Congress’s Careful Delegation of Enforcement Authority and the DOJ’s Exercise of that Authority ..... | 15   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 18   |

**Table of Authorities**

Page

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 11, 15, 17

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 11

*Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....3

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....16

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11

*In Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh*,  
538 U.S. 644 (2003) ..... 4

*No Over Taxation, et al. v. John Hickenlooper, et al.*,  
No. 1014CV32249 (D. Denv, Co.) (April 14, 2016) ..... 13

*Pack v. Superior Court*,  
132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 633 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....12

*People v. Crouse*,  
2013 WL 6673708, (Co. App. 2013), *cert. granted*, 2015 WL 3745183 (Colo.) .10

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1995).....7

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 4

*Safe Streets Alliance, et al., v. Hickenlooper, et al.*,  
No. 15-cv-349-REB-CBS, 2016 WL 223815 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2016) ..... 2

*Smith v. Hickenlooper*,  
No. 15-cv-462-WYD-NYW, 2016 WL 759163 (D. Colo. Feb. 26, 2016)..... 2

*State v. Ehrensing*,  
296 P.3d 1279 (Or. App. 2013) .....10

*State v. Kama*,  
39 P.3d 866 (Or. App. 2002).....10

*State v. Okun*,  
296 P.3d 998 (Ariz. App. 2013).....10

**Table of Authorities**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>The City of Garden Grove v. Kha</i> ,<br>157 Cal. App. 4th 355 (Cal. App. 2008) .....                      | 10   |
| <i>United States v. Mich. Dep't of Cmty. Health</i> ,<br>2011 WL 2412602 (W.D. Mich. 2011) (unreported) ..... | 16   |
| <i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> ,<br>732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....                              | 7    |
| <i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> ,<br>673 F. 3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....                                      | 8    |

**Statutes**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| 1 Colo. Code Regs. § 212-2 .....   | 6    |
| 1 Colo. Code Regs. § 212-2.209 .....   | 6    |
| 1 Colo. Code Regs. § 212-2.405 .....   | 6    |
| 1 Colo. Code Regs. § 212--2.902 .....  | 6    |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2 .....  | 15   |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....   | 5    |
| 21 C.F.R. 40,552 (2011) .....  | 11   |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801(2) .....   | 4    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 811.....   | 11   |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....  | 5    |
| 21 U.S.C. § 878(a).....  | 14   |
| 21 U.S.C. § 903 .....  | 9    |
| 28 C.F.R. § 0.100(b) .....   | 11   |
| 63 Okl. St. § 1-2506.1(A).....   | 5    |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-43.4-101.....  | 6    |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-43.4-202(3)(a)(IV) .....   | 3, 5 |
| Consol. and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-<br>235, 128 Stat. 2130 § 538 (Dec. 16, 2014) ..... | 13   |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>States of Nebraska &amp; Oklahoma v. State of Colorado</i> , No. 144 (2015) ..... | 16 |
|--|----|

**Table of Authorities**

|  | Page        |
|--|-------------|
| Daniel A. Farber, <i>Climate Change, Federalism, and the Constitution</i> ,<br>50 ARIZ. L. REV. 879 (2008).....  | 9           |
| Daniel C. Richman, <i>Federal Criminal Law, Congressional Delegation, and<br/>Enforcement Discretion</i> ,<br>46 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 757 (1999) .....                           | 13          |
| Erwin Chemerinsky, et al., <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> ,<br>62 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 74 (2015) .....   | 7           |
| James M. Cole, Dep. Att’y General, to U.S. Att’ys, Guidance Regarding<br>Marijuana Enforcement (Aug. 29, 2013) .....   | 4, 14, 15   |
| JIM LEITZEL, <i>REGULATING VICE</i> (Cambridge, 2008) .....  | 6           |
| Oklahoma State Dep’t of Health, Naloxone Project .....   | 5           |
| Op. Mich. Att’y Gen., No. 7262 (Nov. 10, 2011) .....   | 10          |
| Op. Or. Att’y Gen., No. OP-2012-1 (Jan. 19, 2012).....   | 10          |
| Robert A. Mikos, <i>A Critical Appraisal of the Department of Justice’s New Approach<br/>to Medical Marijuana</i> ,<br>22 STANFORD L. & POL’Y REV. 633 (2011).....           | 17          |
| Robert A. Mikos, <i>How to Make Preemption Less Palatable: State Poison Pill<br/>Legislation</i> ,<br>85 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1 (2017 forthcoming) .....                       | 7           |
| Robert A. Mikos, <i>On the Limits of Supremacy: Medical Marijuana and the States’<br/>Overlooked Power to Legalize Federal Crime</i> ,<br>62 VAND. L. REV. 1421 (2009) ..... | 15          |
| Robert A. Mikos, <i>Preemption Under the Controlled Substances Act</i> ,<br>16 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL’Y 5 (2013) .....  | 5, 7, 8, 12 |
| UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, <i>QUICK FACTS: MARIJUANA<br/>TRAFFICKING OFFENSES</i> (2013) .....   | 11          |
